

No. 21-1949C  
(Judge Kathryn C. Davis)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

MICHAEL E. KELLY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

---

OF COUNSEL:

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.  
Assistant Director

RETA E. BEZAK  
Senior Trial Counsel

MARIANA T. ACEVEDO  
Trial Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD  
Assistant Director

ANTHONY F. SCHIAVETTI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tele: (202) 305-7572  
anthony.f.schiavetti@usdoj.gov

December 16, 2022

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    I.    Background..... 4

        A.    The Enterprises ..... 4

        B.    The 2008 Financial Crisis, HERA, And The Conservatorships ..... 5

    II.   Procedural History ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

    I.    Standard Of Review ..... 11

        A.    Rule 12(b)(1)..... 11

        B.    Rule 12(b)(6)..... 11

    II.   Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By This Court’s Statute Of Limitations..... 12

        A.    The Complaint Was Filed More Than Six Years After The Claims  
            Accrued..... 12

        B.    *Washington Federal* Did Not Toll The Statute Of Limitations For  
            Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 13

            1.    Equitable Tolling Is Not Available For Section 2501 ..... 14

            2.    Class Action Tolling Is Inapplicable Under These Facts..... 16

            3.    Plaintiffs’ Contract Claim Is Barred In Any Event..... 18

    III.  Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative And They Lack Standing To Assert Them  
            Directly ..... 19

    IV.   Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Derivative Claims..... 22

    V.    Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Illegal Exaction..... 25

VI.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Takings Claim.....	27
VII.	Preclusion Bars Plaintiffs’ Takings And Illegal Exaction Claims.....	29
VIII.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege The Existence Of A Contract With The United States .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 11

*American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 14

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 35

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 12

*Big Oak Farms, Inc. v. United States*,  
141 Fed. Cl. 482 (2019) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Bowers Inv. Co., LLC v. United States*,  
695 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 30

*Branch v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 22

*Bright v. United States*,  
603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

*Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson*,  
261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021) ..... 20

*Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.*,  
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 34

*California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States*,  
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 22

*California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) v. ANZ Securities, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)..... 15, 16

*City of El Centro v. United States*,  
922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 33

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... passim

*Copar Pumice Co. v. United States*,  
112 Fed. Cl. 515 (2013) ..... 12

*Corrigan v. United States*,  
82 Fed. Cl. 301 (2008) ..... 12

*Cottrell v. Duke*,  
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 30, 31

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... 14

*D & N Bank v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 33, 34

*Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox*,  
464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... 20

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019), *aff'd, in part, rev'd in part*, 26 F. 4<sup>th</sup> 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 23

*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States*,  
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 23, 24

*FloorPro, Inc. v. United States*,  
680 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 13

*Franchise Tax Board v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 20

*Gaff v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 21, 22

*Geneva Rock Prods., Inc. v. United States*,  
100 Fed. Cl. 778 (2011) ..... 18

*Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States*,  
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 9, 10, 22, 29

*Gould, Inc. v. United States*,  
67 F.3d 925 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 31

<i>Grady v. United States</i> , 656 F. App'x 498 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	24
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	12
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	23
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	19
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 772 (2011) .....	12
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 274 (2006) .....	11
<i>Mola Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	34
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	30
<i>Perri v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23, 31

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied* 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018) ..... 6, 24, 32

*PIN/NIP, Inc. v. Platte Chem. Co.*,  
304 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 11

*Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States*,  
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9, 26, 28

*Roberts v. Fed. Housing Finance Agency*,  
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 23, 24

*San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States*,  
877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 33

*Sonus Networks, Inc. v. Ahmed*,  
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 30, 31

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 23, 24, 30, 32

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 20, 21

*Toscano v. United States*,  
98 Fed. Cl. 152 (2011) ..... 18

*Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 11

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 24

*United States v. LTV Corp.*,  
746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 30

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 19

*Washington Federal v. United States*,  
26 F.4th 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... passim

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)(i) ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(i) ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 4501(4) ..... 5, 35

12 U.S.C. §§ 4501-4642 ..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 4503 ..... 5, 35

12 U.S.C. § 4511 ..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) ..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5) ..... 6, 25, 26, 29

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A) ..... 24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A) ..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 6, 24, 25, 32

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) ..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 2501 ..... passim

Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008) ..... 5

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... 14

RCFC 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 11

RCFC 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 11, 12, 26

RCFC 12(h)(3) ..... 11

RCFC 23 ..... 14, 15
